


Workshop Overview

• Naper Settlement presentation

• Naperville Public Library presentation

• Community partner budgets 

• Annual Operating Budget review

• Follow-up and action items















SETTLEMENT CAPITAL SUMMARY

NS055 – Innovation Gateway and Agricultural Interpretive 
Center/Thresher

• New exhibit and multi-use facilities: $2.4 million
• Budgeted in Bond Fund

NS058 – Security Cameras

• New site-wide security cameras: $153,670
• Budgeted in Bond Fund



2020 SETTLEMENT EXPENSE OVERVIEW

2019 
Actual

2020 
Budget

2020
Projection

2021
Proposed

Change 
($)

Change 
(%)

Salaries & Wages 1.72 1.54 2.03 2.01 0.47 30.8%

Benefits & Related 0.57 0.89 0.74 0.79 (0.10) -11.2%

Purchased Services 0.67 0.59 0.53 0.61 0.02 4.1%

Purchased Items 0.33 0.26 0.21 0.20 (0.05) -21.3%

Capital Outlay 0.27 0.09 0.14 2.68 2.59 2879.8%

Transfers 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.00 2.9%

Total 3.70 3.50 3.80 6.43 2.94 84.0%

in millions



2020 SETTLEMENT REVENUE OVERVIEW

2019 
Actual

2020 
Budget

2020
Projection

2021
Proposed

Change 
($)

Change 
(%)

Charges for Service 0.54 0.50 0.08 0.47 (0.03) -5.2%

Interest & Investments 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.03 - 0.0%

Property Taxes 2.82 2.80 3.00 2.80 - 0.0.%

Total 3.40 3.32 3.09 3.29 (0.03) -0.8%
in millions







Our Vision
A Place To Be. The Place to Become…

Our Mission
Inform, Inspire, Imagine.

Our Values
Service, Innovation, Excellence, Adaptability



Pivot During COVID-19
• Required to close in mid-March, but we never really “shut down”

• Focus on electronic collections

• Addition of digital programming

• Curbside service began mid-May

• Open buildings for collection browsing began in mid-June

• Focus on safety and sanitation for customers and staff



Pivot During COVID-19
• Full opening with limited building capacity in late June

• Public computers

• Currently at 90% of last year’s circulation each month

• Eliminated 4.5 FTE (8 positions) during 2020

• Postponed filling 7.75 FTE (13 positions) during 2020

• Applied for grants to help cover COVID-19 related expenses



2021 Key Initiatives
• Continue to adapt service during the pandemic

• Expansion of digital and outdoor programming

• Update to new calendar and reading program software

• Creation of a new strategic plan and culture code

• Diversity, equity, and inclusion audits

• Upgrading public-facing technology

• Enhancing library marketing



2021 Library Expense Overview
2019 

Actuals
2020 

Budget
2020 

Projection
2021 

Proposed
Change 

($)
Change 

(%)
Salaries & Wages 8.24 8.60 8.47 8.47 (0.13) -1.5%

Benefits & Related 2.55 2.95 2.92 2.92 (0.03) -1.0%

Purchased Services 0.97 0.99 0.85 0.92 (0.08) -7.6%

Purchased Items 3.30 3.29 3.09 3.19 (0.10) -3.1%
Capital Outlay 0.32 0.76 0.73 0.37 (0.39) -51.2%
Insurance 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.00 7.1%
Transfers Out 0.24 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.01 11.3%

Total 15.68 16.74 16.21 16.03 (0.71) -4.2%
in millions



2021 Library Revenue Overview
2019 

Actuals
2020 

Budget
2020 

Projection
2021 

Proposed
Change 

($)
Change 

(%)
Charges for Service 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.09 (0.06) -40.6%
Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 0.0%
Fines 0.31 0.33 0.18 0.20 (0.13) -38.5%
Grants 0.18 0.18 0.09 0.18 - 0.0%
Investment Income 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 7.5%
Transfers (Rev) 0.15 - - - - -
Other Revenues 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 (0.02) -49.6%
Property Taxes 14.78 14.94 16.22 14.94 - 0.0%
State Shared Taxes 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.10 (0.04) -25.9%

Total 15.81 15.81 16.75 15.56 (0.24) -1.5%
in millions



Community Partners

Naperville Development 
Partnership / Naperville 

Convention & Visitors’ Bureau

• Public/private partnership 
supporting economic development 
and tourism activity in the City

• Funded through the General Fund 
and Food & Beverage Fund (SECA)

• 2021 budget: $937K
• Economic development: $238K
• Convention & Visitors’ Bureau: 

$524K
• Restaurant marketing: $175K 

(SECA)

• Public access channel dedicated to 
telling local stories on air and online

• Direct service provider to the City 
(public meeting broadcasting & 
assistance with equipment)

• Partially funded through Public, 
Education and Government (PEG) 
access fees

• 2021 budget: $657K
• PEG fee support: $427K
• Payment for services: $230K

Naperville Community 
Television (NCTV17)

• Supports advertising and marketing 
through Downtown Maintenance 
and Marketing Special Service Area 
(SSA #33)

• 100% funded by property owners 
through SSA property tax – no 
direct financial support from City

• 2021 budget: $402K

Downtown Naperville 
Alliance





• Revenues remain highly diversified

• Diversification eases impacts of economic volatility

• Service charges remained stable in 2020

Intergovernmental
8%

Market-
Driven

18%

Other
7%

Property 
Taxes
12%

Service 
Charges

55%

Revenue Diversification – All Funds

• Service Charges: Electric and Water 
charges, refuse collection fees

• Market-Driven: Sales tax, food & 
beverage tax, real estate transfer tax

• Intergovernmental: Income tax, motor fuel 
tax, local use tax

• Property Taxes: All property taxes, 
including special service areas



• Revenue in non-utility funds more economically sensitive  

• Declining revenues have not significantly impacted revenue mix

• Property taxes remained stable throughout 2020

Intergovernmental
17%

Market-Driven
40%Other

14%

Property Taxes
19%

Service Charges
10%

Revenue Diversification – Excluding Utilities/Special Funds



Revenues Expenditures Margin

Maintenance & Operating Funds 395.95 409.60 (13.65)

Capital & Debt Service Funds 55.27 64.10 (8.83)

Special Funds 32.70 33.67 (0.97)

TOTALS 483.92 507.37 (23.45)

2021 Proposed Budget Overview

in millions



Revenues Expenditures Margin

General Fund 129.78 129.78 (0.00)

Electric Utility Funds 161.05 162.84 (1.79)

Water Utility Funds 69.66 80.41 (10.75)

Self Insurance Fund 26.68 26.64 0.04

Commuter Fund 1.24 2.01 (0.77)

Solid Waste Fund 7.25 7.32 (0.07)

Renewable Energy Fund 0.29 0.61 (0.32)

TOTALS 395.95 409.60 (13.65)

Maintenance & Operating Funds

in millions



Revenues Expenditures Margin
Bond Fund 13.45 20.76 (7.31)
Capital Projects Fund 12.11 12.32 (0.25)
Debt Service Fund 11.04 12.36 (1.32)
Downtown Parking Fund 1.53 1.62 (0.09)
Motor Fuel Tax Fund 9.21 9.89 (0.68)
Phosphorus Removal Fund 1.28 - 1.28
Road and Bridge Fund 2.89 2.99 (0.10)
SSA 21 – Van Buren Deck Fund 0.01 0.22 (0.21)
SSA 23 – Naper Main Fund 0.07 0.07 -
SSA 25 – LaCrosse Fund 0.07 0.07 -
SSA 30 – Downtown Streetscape Fund 3.22 3.22 -
SSA 31 – Downtown Streetscape Fund 0.03 - 0.03
Water Street TIF Fund 0.36 0.55 (0.18)

TOTALS 55.27 64.10 (8.83)

Capital & Debt Service Funds

in millions



Revenues Expenditures Margin
Naperville Library Funds (3 Funds) 15.56 16.03 (0.47)
Naper Settlement Fund 3.29 3.89 (0.60)
Food & Beverage Fund 4.07 4.07 0.01
S.S.A. 33 – Downtown Maintenance 2.67 2.64 0.03
CDBG Fund 1.23 1.23 -
E-911 Surcharge Fund 2.91 2.90 0.01
ETSB Fund 2.31 2.30 0.01
Federal Forfeiture Fund 0.11 0.10 0.01
State Forfeiture Fund 0.19 0.18 0.01
Foreign Fire Tax Fund 0.29 0.28 0.01
Test Track Fund 0.06 0.06 (0.00)

TOTALS 32.70 33.67 (0.97)

Special Funds

in millions



Financial Principles

Principle #1

Pass a structurally 
balanced operating 

budget

General Fund budget 
balanced using HRST

Principle #2

Continuous improvement 
in the delivery of 
necessary and 

cost-effective services

Revenues continue to support 
and enhance service delivery

Principle #3

Increase reserves to 25% 
and reduce debt by 25% 

in next 8 years

Financial flexibility in response 
to pandemic slowed progress



• Revenues outperformed projections in 2019 followed by economic downturn

• General Fund supported by “one-time” revenue sources in 2020 and 2021

• Need to consider future funding of new and existing programs/services

General Fund – Revenues vs Expenditures 

 80

 90

 100

 110

 120

 130

 140

2016 2017 2018 2019 **2020 (P) **2021 (B)

M
ill

io
ns

 Recurring Revenue  One-Time Revenue  Expenditure

2020:
CARES 

Act

2021:
Home Rule 
Sales Tax



• Ended 2019 with General Fund balance of $34.2M; 27.9% of expenditures

• Maintaining General Fund cash reserves through 2020 and 2021

• Several funds using cash balance in 2021
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Principle #3 – Cash Reserves



• Goal seeks to reduce non-enterprise and special fund debt by 25% at end of 2022 

• 15.2% debt reduction at end of 2020 

• Estimated borrowing for 2021 and 2022 result in total reduction of 8%

Principle #3 – Debt Reduction
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Property Taxes
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• Funds pensions, debt, Library, Settlement 
and a portion of City operations

• 2021 budget year levy request: $52.99M
• Total increase of $1.3M
• Library and Settlement levies flat

• Resulting tax rate: 0.6871
• Decrease of 0.9% from 2020 extended rate
• Based on estimated $7.7B Equalized Assessed 

Valuation (EAV): 3.5% annual growth

• Average homeowner bill
• 2021 bill for City portion of taxes would be $865, 

a decrease of $4



• Naperville maintained lowest comparative tax rate in 2020 at 0.6937

• Comparison includes municipal, library, and fire district rates

• Average rate of comparable communities in 2020 is 1.4905 

Property Tax Rate Comparison
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• Overview of top taxes and charges for municipal services and utilities

• Based on average consumer data for local, state, and federal sources

• Uses recurring annual costs – excludes one-time fees such as permits and transfer tax

Household Cost of Living
Service Charge or Tax Factors Amount

Property Taxes Home value of $409K $865.30
Electric Charges 844 kWh use $1,327.68
Water/Wastewater Charges 750 cubic feet/5,610 gallons $976.20
Refuse Collection 65-gallon cart $164.16
Yard Waste 2x bags for 39 weeks $175.50
Motor Fuel Tax (State & Local) 1,130 gallons $471.25
State Sales Tax $37,378 eligible sales $358.50
Home Rule Sales Tax $23,346 eligible sales $162.95
Food & Beverage Tax $5,015 eligible sales $48.42
Stormwater Charges Varies $ -

TOTAL $4,550



• Second lowest municipal tax and fee burden among comparable communities

• Average taxes and fees total $4,550 for municipal services and utilities

• Schaumburg dropped due to a property tax reduction tied to a bond maturity 

Cost of Living Comparison 
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Police CIT Training
• Additional 25 officers to be certified in 2021

• Host 40-hour course: $15,500
• Potential overtime expense: $30,000

• Cost to train 113 officers eligible: $228,000

• Additional non-budgetary constraints exist
• Availability of classes/instructors

• Currently impacted by COVID
• Must have two years experience to be eligible

• Police Department staff includes three full-
time social workers

• Provide resources on mental health and domestic 
violence cases

• 450 – 500 case follow-ups in 2020
• Few departments in area staff social workers

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Projected

In
ci

de
nt

s

Domestic Disturbance Domestic Battery Mental Health

*2020 projection based on actual incidents January through October



Action Items Requested Tonight
1) Downtown Streetscape Project

• Decision point: Include in 2021 budget or postpone
• $3.22M
• DAC voted Nov. 12 in favor of 2021 work
• Additional utility-related improvements

• Water & Wastewater: $1.62M
• Electric: $430K
• Streetlighting: $200K

2)  Expanding Water Utility capital program
• Decision point: Support expanded CIP as requested 

• $17.7M in unfunded CIP
• Water AMI: $7M; decision to bond for this project 

made in September during contract approval
• City bonds on reimbursement basis

• $17.7M equates to $23-27 per customer per year

Water Capital Overview

• 2021 CIP totals $29M

• Annual maintenance projects: $7.9M
• Meter replacements: $1.7M
• Sanitary sewer rehab/replacement: $4.1M
• Watermain Replacement Program: $3.1M

• Major non-recurring projects: $17.9M
• AMI implementation: $7.0M
• Well improvements: $3.1M
• SCI bank stabilization: $1.8M
• SWRC disinfection: $1.3M

• Additional $3.2M tied to TED projects
• Downtown streetscape, North Aurora 

Road, Washington Street bridge rehab, 
Julian St. 



For Consideration Tonight & in the Future

Beautification Efforts

Additional Police Officers

Sustainability Initiatives

Assistance to Businesses

Affordable Housing discussion scheduled for Dec. 1 Council meeting. 

Staff recommends Council indicate which of these 
initiatives they want staff to research and come back with 
further recommendations, including scope, dollar 
amounts, and sustainable funding sources.

Budget discussions will continue throughout 2021 in 
response to the ongoing economic effects of the pandemic.

This will provide flexibility to make budgetary 
amendments if necessary with strategic data available.

A corresponding, sustainable funding source 
should be identified if decisions are made 
tonight on any of these topics.

Addition of these items to the budget without a 
sustainable funding source (e.g. property taxes 
or HRST) negatively impacts the financial 
principles and future budgets. 



2021 Budget Timeline

Oct. 16

Draft 2021 
Budget Issued

Oct. 26

Budget 
Workshop #1

Nov. 9

Budget 
Workshop #2

Nov. 23

Budget 
Workshop #3

Budget 
Approval

Tax Levy 
Approval

Dec. 1 Dec. 15
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